IFRS 2 – Reclassification of deferred tax to Statement of Recognised Income and Expense (g) (658)

IFRS 5 – Eliminate tax from discontinued operations (a) 10,453

Taxation (continuing operations) as reported under IFRS (41,439)

72 www.berkeleygroup.co.uk

29 Reconciliation of net assets, profit and cash flows under UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of prior period equity

At At
1 May 2004 30 April 2005

Notes £’000 £’000

Total shareholders’ funds as reported under UK GAAP 1,142,610 669,482

Group

IAS 18 – Impact of change of revenue recognition policy (d) (25,413) (33,303)

IAS 10 – Eliminate accrued dividend (e) 19,646 –

IAS 19 – Recognition of pension scheme deficit (f) (5,074) (6,994)

IAS 2 – Reduction in value of long-term creditors (h) (1,154) (1,824)

Joint ventures

IAS 18 – Impact of change of revenue recognition policy (d) (3,931) (2,036)

IAS 2 – Reduction in value of long-term creditors (h) (4,511) (3,916)

Total equity as reported under IFRS 1,122,173 621,409

Reconciliation of equity at 1 May 2004

At Effect of At At Effect of At
1 May 2004 transition 1 May 2004 30 April 2005 transition 30 April 2005

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,996 – 13,996 8,883 – 8,883

Investments accounted for using equity method (d),(h) 67,907 (8,442) 59,465 70,449 (5,952) 64,497

Deferred tax assets (a),(d),(f),(h) – 16,532 16,532 – 23,128 23,128

81,903 8,090 89,993 79,332 17,176 96,508

Current assets

Inventories (d),(h) 1,066,275 24,694 1,090,969 1,053,674 49,371 1,103,045

Trade and other receivables (a),(d) 172,301 (66,686) 105,615 155,737 (107,670) 48,067

Cash and cash equivalents 245,306 – 245,306 344,948 – 344,948

1,483,741 (41,992) 1,441,890 1,554,359 (58,299) 1,496,060

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Borrowings (25,120) – (25,120) (88) – (88)

Trade and other payables (e),(f) (277,649) 21,275 (256,374) (295,188) 2,098 (293,090)

Current tax liabilities (35,827) – (35,827) (32,924) – (32,924)

(338,596) 21,275 (317,321) (328,200) 2,098 (326,102)

Net current assets 1,145,145 (20,717) 1,124,569 1,226,159 (56,201) 1,169,958

Total assets less current liabilities 1,227,048 (12,627) 1,214,562 1,305,491 (39,025) 1,266,466

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (75,000) – (75,000) (600,000) – (600,000)

Retirement benefit obligation (f) – (8,877) (8,877) – (12,089) (12,089)

Other creditors (h) (9,579) 1,067 (8,512) (36,009) 3,041 (32,968)

(84,579) (7,810) (92,389) (636,009) (9,048) (645,057)

Net assets 1,142,469 (20,437) 1,122,173 669,482 (48,073) 621,409

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 30,516 – 30,516 24,164 – 24,164

Share premium – – – 264 – 264

Capital redemption reserve – – – 6,091 – 6,091

Other reserve 431,055 – 431,055 (961,299) – (961,299)

Retained profit (d),(e),(f),(h) 652,725 (11,995) 640,730 1,565,097 (42,121) 1,522,976

Joint ventures’ reserves (d),(h) 27,814 (8,442) 19,372 34,665 (5,952) 28,713

Equity shareholders’ funds 1,142,110 (20,437) 1,121,673 668,982 (48,073) 620,909

Equity minority interest 500 – 500 500 – 500

Total equity 1,142,610 (20,437) 1,122,173 669,482 (48,073) 621,409

www.berkeleygroup.co.uk 73

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued year ended 30 April 2006

29 Reconciliation of net assets, profit and cash flows under UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 April 2005

Year ended Effect of Year ended
30 April 2005 transition 30 April 2005

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue (a),(d) 1,070,317 (275,856) 794,461

Cost of sales (a),(d),(h) (781,429) 216,034 (565,395)

Gross profit 288,888 (59,822) 229,066

Net operating expenses (a),(f),(g) (89,319) 13,632 (75,687)

Operating profit 199,569 (46,190) 153,379

Merger expenses (a) (1,633) 1,633 –

Finance costs – net (a),(f),(h) (10,289) 2,008 (8,281)

Share of results of joint ventures (a),(d),(h) 15,244 (4,886) 10,358

Taxation (a),(d),(g),(f),(h) (58,248) 16,809 (41,439)

Profit after taxation 144,643 (30,626) 114,017

Profit from discontinued operations – 24,941 24,941

Profit for the financial year 144,643 (5,685) 138,958

Explanation of differences and reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

(a) Presentation of financial statements – primary statements

The primary statements have been presented in this document in accordance with the guidelines set out in IAS 1 “Presentation of

Financial Statements”.

Joint ventures (IAS 31): The Group has elected to account for its investments in joint ventures using the equity method of accounting rather

than adopting the proportionate consolidation method that is allowable under IAS 31. This is consistent with the existing UK practice, subject

to the following key difference. Under IFRS, the Group’s share of the results of joint ventures are presented net of interest and tax in one line

[…]

C10Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds

2006 2005
£’000 £’000

Retained profit/(loss) 81,357 (14,966)

New shares issued prior to the Scheme of Arrangement – 50

Shares issued on acquisition of The Berkeley Group plc – 1,432,668

Issue/redemption expenses – (2,841)

Units issued after the Scheme of Arrangement – 269

Redemption of shares – (604,153)

Credit in respect of employee share schemes 6,370 2,100

87,727 813,127

Opening equity shareholders’ funds 813,127 –

Closing equity shareholders’ funds 900,854 813,127

C11 Contingent liabilities

The Company has no contingent liabilities (2005: £nil).

C12 Related party transactions

The Company is exempt under the terms of FRS 8 from disclosing related party transactions with entities that are part of The Berkeley Group

Holdings plc or investees of The Berkeley Group Holdings plc. Disclosures in respect of transactions with Directors of the Company are set out in

Note 27 of the Consolidated financial statements.

84 www.berkeleygroup.co.uk

Five year summary
2006 2005 Transition 2005 2004 2003 2002
IFRS (i) IFRS (i) to IFRS UK GAAP (ii) UK GAAP (ii) UK GAAP (ii) UK GAAP (ii)

Years ended 30 April £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement

Revenue (excluding joint ventures) 917,926 794,461 (275,856) 1,070,317 1,272,443 1,150,840 976,771

Operating profit – Group

– residential housebuilding 156,846 146,026 (44,461) 190,487 198,586 212,012 181,447

– commercial and other 4,029 8,986 (96) 9,082 14,215 3,652 8,003

– merger expenses – (1,633) – (1,633) – – –

160,875 153,379 (44,557) 197,936 212,801 215,664 189,450

Share of operating profit of joint ventures – – (15,244) (15,244) 21,924 16,542 23,540

Share of post tax results of joint ventures 11,562 10,358 10,358 – – – –

Finance costs – net (7,336) (8,281) 2,008 (10,289) (4,958) (11,025) (16,828)

Profit before taxation 165,101 155,456 (47,435) 202,891 229,767 221,181 196,162

Taxation (43,736) (41,439) 16,809 (58,248) (67,747) (66,497) (59,333)

Profit after taxation 121,365 114,017 (30,626) 144,643 162,020 154,684 136,829

Profit from discontinued operations 80,782 24,941 24,941 – – – –

Retained profit 202,147 138,958 (5,685) 144,643 162,020 154,684 136,829

Earnings per share 168.4p 116.2p (4.8p) 121.0p 130.4p 116.0p 105.3p

Dividends per share – 16.5p 16.5p – 22.3p 19.2p 16.5p

Balance sheet

Capital employed 616,605 876,549 (48,073) 924,622 997,424 1,197,660 1,211,672

Net cash/(debt) 220,585 (255,140) – (255,140) 145,186 (143,050) (243,457)

Shareholders’ funds 837,190 621,409 (48,073) 669,482 1,142,610 1,054,610 968,215

Net assets per share 697p 518p (40p) 558p 944p 829p 717p

Ratios and statistics

Return on capital employed (note iii) 24.0% 22.0% (0.2%) 22.2% 21.4% 19.3% 18.9%

Return on shareholders’ funds (note iv) 16.6% 15.9% (0.1%) 16.0% 14.7% 15.3% 15.4%

Dividend cover – – – – 6.1 6.2 6.2

Units sold 3,001 2,292 (1,278) 3,570 3,805 3,544 3,182

Note i: Information relating to 2006 and 2005 is presented under IFRS.

Note ii: Information relating to 2004, 2003 and 2002 is presented under UK GAAP, as directed by IFRS 1. 2005 is also presented under UK GAAP

for comparison purposes. The main adjustments that would be required to comply with IFRS would be those set out in Note 29 to the Group

Financial Statements, including the impact of IAS 18 “Revenue recognition”, IAS 10 “Events after the balance sheet date”, IAS 19 “Employee

benefits” and IAS 2 “Inventory”. In addition, under IFRS, discontinued operations are excluded from individual lines in the income statement, and